approximately 0.13 to 0.19, yielding a range of QALY improvements from $12,560 to $18,840 per patient

using a value of $100,000 per QALY. The per patient values of delaying AD progression considering

sensitivity are presented in Table 4. As the value per QALY increases, the percentage of QALY improvements

within the total value of innovation increases as well, though market-based cost saved still takes up the largest

proportion unless the highest value per QALY of $490,000 is employed.

In the same manner, we estimate the values for MCI patients under sensitivity (Table 5). For a 1-year delay,

the value per patient in total ranges from $14,044 to $21,066 at $100,000 per QALY. For 6-month delays, the

range becomes $7,022 to $10,533 at $100,000 per QALY; for 3-year delays, the ranges are $42,132 to $63,198

at $100,000 per QALY.

Table 4: Value of Innovation per patient

Delay VQAL
Y

Baseline 20% Higher 20% Lower Percentage

Market-

based

Non-

market

QALY

improvemen
t

Total Market-

based

Non-

market

QALY

improvement

Total Market-

based

Non-

market

QALY

improvement

Total Market-

based

Non-

market

QALY

improvement

0.5 100,000 $17,124.5 $3,941.0 $7,850.0 $28,915.5 $20,549.4 $4,729.2 $9,420.0 $34,698.6 $13,699.6 $3,152.8 $6,280.0 $23,132.4 59.2% 13.6% 27.1%

150,000 $17,124.5 $3,941.0 $11,775.0 $32,840.5 $20,549.4 $4,729.2 $14,130.0 $39,408.6 $13,699.6 $3,152.8 $9,420.0 $26,272.4 52.1% 12.0% 35.9%

490,000 $17,124.5 $3,941.0 $38,465.0 $59,530.5 $20,549.4 $4,729.2 $46,158.0 $71,436.6 $13,699.6 $3,152.8 $30,772.0 $47,624.4 28.8% 6.6% 64.6%

1 100,000  $34,249.0 $7,882.0 $15,700.0 $57,831.0 $41,098.8 $9,458.4 $18,840.0 $69,397.2 $27,399.2 $6,305.6 $12,560.0 $46,264.8 59.2% 13.6% 27.1%

150,000  $34,249.0 $7,882.0 $23,550.0 $65,681.0 $41,098.8 $9,458.4 $28,260.0 $78,817.2 $27,399.2 $6,305.6 $18,840.0 $52,544.8 52.1% 12.0% 35.9%

490,000  $34,249.0 $7,882.0 $76,930.0 $119,061.

0

$41,098.8 $9,458.4 $92,316.0 $142,873.2 $27,399.2 $6,305.6 $61,544.0 $95,248.8 28.8% 6.6% 64.6%

1.5 100,000  $51,373.5 $11,823.

0

$23,550.0 $86,746.5 $61,648.2 $14,187.6 $28,260.0 $104,095.8 $41,098.8 $9,458.4 $18,840.0 $69,397.2 59.2% 13.6% 27.1%

150,000  $51,373.5 $11,823.
0

$35,325.0 $98,521.5 $61,648.2 $14,187.6 $42,390.0 $118,225.8 $41,098.8 $9,458.4 $28,260.0 $78,817.2 52.1% 12.0% 35.9%

490,000  $51,373.5 $11,823.

0

$115,395.0 $178,591.

5

$61,648.2 $14,187.6 $138,474.0 $214,309.8 $41,098.8 $9,458.4 $92,316.0 $142,873.2 28.8% 6.6% 64.6%

2 100,000  $68,498.0 $15,764.

0

$31,400.0 $115,662.

0

$82,197.6 $18,916.8 $37,680.0 $138,794.4 $54,798.4 $12,611.2 $25,120.0 $92,529.6 59.2% 13.6% 27.1%

150,000  $68,498.0 $15,764.
0

$47,100.0 $131,362.
0

$82,197.6 $18,916.8 $56,520.0 $157,634.4 $54,798.4 $12,611.2 $37,680.0 $105,089.6 52.1% 12.0% 35.9%

490,000  $68,498.0 $15,764.

0

$153,860.0 $238,122.

0

$82,197.6 $18,916.8 $184,632.0 $285,746.4 $54,798.4 $12,611.2 $123,088.0 $190,497.6 28.8% 6.6% 64.6%

2.5 100,000  $85,622.5 $19,705.

0

$39,250.0 $144,577.

5

$102,747.0 $23,646.0 $47,100.0 $173,493.0 $68,498.0 $15,764.0 $31,400.0 $115,662.0 59.2% 13.6% 27.1%

150,000  $85,622.5 $19,705.
0

$58,875.0 $164,202.
5

$102,747.0 $23,646.0 $70,650.0 $197,043.0 $68,498.0 $15,764.0 $47,100.0 $131,362.0 52.1% 12.0% 35.9%

490,000  $85,622.5 $19,705.

0

$192,325.0 $297,652.

5

$102,747.0 $23,646.0 $230,790.0 $357,183.0 $68,498.0 $15,764.0 $153,860.0 $238,122.0 28.8% 6.6% 64.6%

3 100,000  $102,747.
0

$23,646.
0

$47,100.0 $173,493.
0

$123,296.4 $28,375.2 $56,520.0 $208,191.6 $82,197.6 $18,916.8 $37,680.0 $138,794.4 59.2% 13.6% 27.1%

150,000  $102,747.

0

$23,646.

0

$70,650.0 $197,043.

0

$123,296.4 $28,375.2 $84,780.0 $236,451.6 $82,197.6 $18,916.8 $56,520.0 $157,634.4 52.1% 12.0% 35.9%

490,000  $102,747.
0

$23,646.
0

$230,790.0 $357,183.
0

$123,296.4 $28,375.2 $276,948.0 $428,619.6 $82,197.6 $18,916.8 $184,632.0 $285,746.4 28.8% 6.6% 64.6%

Table 5: Value of Innovation per patient (MCI)

Dela
y

VQALY Baseline 20% Higher 20% Lower Percentage

Market-

based

Non-

market

QALY

improveme
nt

Total Market-

based

Non-

market

QALY

improvemen
t

Total Market-

based

Non-

market

QALY

improvement

Total Market

-
based

Non-

marke
t

QALY

improveme
nt

0.5 100,000 $922.0 $4,855.5 $3,000.0 $8,777.5 $1,106.4 $5,826.6 $3,600.0 $10,533.0 $737.6 $3,884.4 $2,400.0 $7,022.0 10.5% 55.3% 34.2%

150,000 $922.0 $4,855.5 $4,500.0 $10,277.5 $1,106.4 $5,826.6 $5,400.0 $12,333.0 $737.6 $3,884.4 $3,600.0 $8,222.0 9.0% 47.2% 43.8%

490,000 $922.0 $4,855.5 $14,700.0 $20,477.5 $1,106.4 $5,826.6 $17,640.0 $24,573.0 $737.6 $3,884.4 $11,760.0 $16,382.0 4.5% 23.7% 71.8%

1 100,000  $1,844.
0

$9,711.0 $6,000.0 $17,555.0 $2,212.8 $11,653.
2

$7,200.0 $21,066.0 $1,475.2 $7,768.8 $4,800.0 $14,044.0 10.5% 55.3% 34.2%

150,000  $1,844.

0

$9,711.0 $9,000.0 $20,555.0 $2,212.8 $11,653.

2

$10,800.0 $24,666.0 $1,475.2 $7,768.8 $7,200.0 $16,444.0 9.0% 47.2% 43.8%

490,000  $1,844.

0

$9,711.0 $29,400.0 $40,955.0 $2,212.8 $11,653.

2

$35,280.0 $49,146.0 $1,475.2 $7,768.8 $23,520.0 $32,764.0 4.5% 23.7% 71.8%

1.5 100,000  $2,766.
0

$14,566.
5

$9,000.0 $26,332.5 $3,319.2 $17,479.
8

$10,800.0 $31,599.0 $2,212.8 $11,653.2 $7,200.0 $21,066.0 10.5% 55.3% 34.2%

150,000  $2,766.

0

$14,566.

5

$13,500.0 $30,832.5 $3,319.2 $17,479.

8

$16,200.0 $36,999.0 $2,212.8 $11,653.2 $10,800.0 $24,666.0 9.0% 47.2% 43.8%

490,000  $2,766.

0

$14,566.

5

$44,100.0 $61,432.5 $3,319.2 $17,479.

8

$52,920.0 $73,719.0 $2,212.8 $11,653.2 $35,280.0 $49,146.0 4.5% 23.7% 71.8%

2 100,000  $3,688.
0

$19,422.
0

$12,000.0 $35,110.0 $4,425.6 $23,306.
4

$14,400.0 $42,132.0 $2,950.4 $15,537.6 $9,600.0 $28,088.0 10.5% 55.3% 34.2%

150,000  $3,688.

0

$19,422.

0

$18,000.0 $41,110.0 $4,425.6 $23,306.

4

$21,600.0 $49,332.0 $2,950.4 $15,537.6 $14,400.0 $32,888.0 9.0% 47.2% 43.8%

490,000  $3,688.

0

$19,422.

0

$58,800.0 $81,910.0 $4,425.6 $23,306.

4

$70,560.0 $98,292.0 $2,950.4 $15,537.6 $47,040.0 $65,528.0 4.5% 23.7% 71.8%

2.5 100,000  $4,610.

0

$24,277.

5

$15,000.0 $43,887.5 $5,532.0 $29,133.

0

$18,000.0 $52,665.0 $3,688.0 $19,422.0 $12,000.0 $35,110.0 10.5% 55.3% 34.2%

150,000  $4,610.

0

$24,277.

5

$22,500.0 $51,387.5 $5,532.0 $29,133.

0

$27,000.0 $61,665.0 $3,688.0 $19,422.0 $18,000.0 $41,110.0 9.0% 47.2% 43.8%

490,000  $4,610.
0

$24,277.
5

$73,500.0 $102,387.5 $5,532.0 $29,133.
0

$88,200.0 $122,865.0 $3,688.0 $19,422.0 $58,800.0 $81,910.0 4.5% 23.7% 71.8%

3 100,000  $5,532.

0

$29,133.

0

$18,000.0 $52,665.0 $6,638.4 $34,959.

6

$21,600.0 $63,198.0 $4,425.6 $23,306.4 $14,400.0 $42,132.0 10.5% 55.3% 34.2%

150,000  $5,532.
0

$29,133.
0

$27,000.0 $61,665.0 $6,638.4 $34,959.
6

$32,400.0 $73,998.0 $4,425.6 $23,306.4 $21,600.0 $49,332.0 9.0% 47.2% 43.8%

490,000  $5,532.

0

$29,133.

0

$88,200.0 $122,865.0 $6,638.4 $34,959.

6

$105,840.0 $147,438.0 $4,425.6 $23,306.4 $70,560.0 $98,292.0 4.5% 23.7% 71.8%

6.2 Total Number of Treated Patients

As mentioned above, we impose different assumptions on how many mild AD patients can be treated in the

next ten years, translating into a range of 1.3 million to 11 million treated patients. The aggregate value of

such innovation delaying AD progression can be seen in Table 6. Note since all deviations are systematic

across components, the proportions of each gain within the total value of innovation would remain identical,

and the same as the proportions for the individual-level value, at each value per QALY. For example, assume

the gains from market and non-market cost saved and QALY improvements are $10,000 each adding up to a